Notification of Service for Case: 22-00105, CSD VAN ZANDT LLC VS. BIRNBAUM, UDO for filing Proposed Order, Envelope Number: 78984965

From: no-reply@efilingmail.tylertech.cloud

To: brnbm@aol.com

Date: Monday, August 28, 2023 at 03:08 PM CDT



Notification of Service

Case Number: 22-00105 Case Style: CSD VAN ZANDT LLC VS.

BIRNBAUM, UDO

Envelope Number: 78984965

This is a notification of service for the filing listed. Please click the link below to retrieve the submitted document. If the link does not work, please copy the link and paste into your browser. You can also obtain this document by following the steps on this <u>article</u>.

Filing Details					
Case Number	22-00105				
Case Style	CSD VAN ZANDT LLC VS. BIRNBAUM,UDO				
Date/Time Submitted	8/28/2023 3:08 PM CST				
Filing Type	Proposed Order				
Filing Description	Writ of Possession of Premises				
Filed By	Amy Womack				
Service Contacts	CSD VAN ZANDT LLC: Celia Flowers (ccf@flowersdavis.com) Corey Kellam (crk@flowersdavis.com) Amy Womack (aw@flowersdavis.com) Jennifer Wallace (legalassistant@flowersdavis.com) Ashley Fortune (alf@flowersdavis.com) Shannon Barber (sb@flowersdavis.com)				

1 of 2 8/29/2023, 8:02 PM

BIRNBAUM,UDO:
Udo Birnbaum (brnbm@aol.com)

Document Details		
Served Document	<u>Download Document</u>	
This link is active for 30 days.		

2 of 2

CAUSE NO. 22-00105

CSD VAN ZANDT LLC	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff	§	
	§	
v.	§	294th JUDICIAL DISTRICT
	§	
UDO BIRNBAUM	§	
Defendant	§	VAN ZANDT COUNTY, TEXAS

WRIT OF POSSESSION OF PREMISES

TO ANY SHERIFF OR CONSTABLE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS:

WHEREAS the Plaintiff has recovered judgment of possession of the premises in the above-entitled and numbered action; and

WHEREAS the judgment was executed on August 17, 2023; and

WHEREAS the Plaintiff has proven an entitlement to immediate possession of the premises;

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to place Plaintiff, CSD VAN ZANDT, LLC, in immediate possession of the premises located at 540 VZ County Road 2916, Eustace, Texas 75124, and legally described as:

All that certain lot, tract or parcel of land located within the P. Young Survey, Abstract No. 978 of Van Zandt County, Texas, being all of a called 74.507 acre tract, described as Tract 1 and all of a called 74.507 acre tract, described as Tract 2 in a deed from T.C. Travis and wife, Carolyn Ann Travis to Udo H. Bhrabaum, dated September 17, 1981 and recorded in Volume 964, Page 447 of the Deed Records of Van Zandt County, Texas, and this 148.12 acre tract being more fully described as follows:

BEGINNING at a Point in County Road 2916, the West line of a called 96.60 acre tract, described as Tract 2 in a deed from Jerry D. Robbins and Vicky A. Robbins to The Texas 4 R'S, LP, dated July 19, 2607 and recorded in Volume 2255, Page 113, and the common line of said P. Young Survey and the A. Flowers Survey, Abstract No. 264, and being at the Northeast corner of said 74.507 acre tract, Tract 1 and the Southeast corner of a called 5.00 acre tract as described in a deed from Fannie Mae to Paul G. Coker and Lindsy K. Coker, dated March 21, 2014 and recorded in Document No. 2014-002199, from which a 1/2" Iron Rod Found in the West line of said County Road 2916 and the common line of said 5.00 acre tract and a called 5.72 acre tract, described as Tract 2 in a deed from Bunny E. Anderson to Brady Irwin and Sharon Irwin, dated June 26, 2020 and recorded in Document No. 2020-005698 bears North 04 deg. 44 mln. 24 sec. West, a distance of 513.56 feet;

Writ of Possession of Premises
CN: 22-00105: CSD Van Zandt LLC v. Udo Rirn

THENCE with said County Road 2916, the West line of said 96.60 acre tract, a called 52.48 acre tract, described as Tract I in Said Volume 2255, Page 113, and the residue of a called 105.72 acre tract as described in a deed from Shirley Solivin Phillips, Executrix of the Estate of Harland William Phillips to Susan Alice Emerson, et al, dated January 25, 2005 and recorded in Volume 2001, Page 529, and the common line of said P. Young Survey, said A. Flowers Survey, and the W. Flowers Survey, Abstract No. 263, the following four (4) courses and distances:

South 01 deg. 18 min. 19 sec. East, a distance of 1,350.63 feet to a Point for Corner:

South 00 deg. 56 min. 34 sec. East, a distance of 1,127.70 feet to a Point for Corner;

South 01 deg. 25 min. 26 sec. East, a distance of 682.62 feet to a Point for Corner;

South 01 deg. 08 min. 12 sec. East, a distance of 313.34 feet to a Point for Corner at the Southeast corner of said 74.507 acre tract, Tract 2, same being the Northeast corner of a called 43.13 sere tract, described as Tract Two in a deed from Charles E. Womble, Trustee of the Richard E. Womble Irrevocable Trust to Charles E. Womble, dated December 5, 2013 and recorded in Document No. 2014-000264, from which an 8" wood fence corner post bears South 86 deg. 56 min. 28 sec. West, a distance of 39.71 feet;

THENCE South 89 deg. 17 min. 06 sec, West, with the North line of said 43.13 acre tract, a distance of 1,864.85 feet to a Point in an Oak Tree in the East line of a called 30.86 acre tract as described in a deed from Roy Allen Phillips and Gloria Jean Phillips to Steven D. Kiewit, dated February 25, 2022 and recorded in Document No. 2022-002473 and being at the most northerly Northwest corner of said 43.13 acre tract, from which a 1/2" Iron Rod Found at the Southeast corner of said 30.86 acre tract bears South 01 deg. 20 min. 05 sec. East, a distance of 423.03 feet;

THENCE North 01 deg. 20 min. 05 sec. West, with the East line of said 30.86 acre tract and a called 35.96 acre tract as described in a deed from Roy Allen Phillips and Gloria Jean Phillips to R.G. Phillips Revocable Trust, dated May 12, 2017 and recorded in Document No. 2017-004184, passing a 5/8" Iron Rod Found at the East common corner of same at 522.28 feet and continuing for a total distance of 1,562.69 feet to a 2" Steel Post fence corner found at the Southeast corner of a called 17.25 acre tract as described in a deed from the Sheriff of Van Zandt County, Texas to Manuel Gallegus, dated November 5, 2020 and recorded in Document No. 2020-011428:

THENCE North 01 deg. 07 min. 07 sec. West, with the East line of said 17.25 acre tract, a distance of 1,873.23 feet to a 3/4" Iron Pipe Found in the South line of a called 31.88 acre tract, described as Tract 1 in said Document No. 2020-095698 at the Northeast corner of said 17.25 acre tract, from which a 1/2" Iron Rod Found at the Southwest corner of said 31.88 acre tract bears South 88 deg. 06 min. 23 sec. West, a distance of 46.19 feet:

THENCE North 88 deg. 06 min. 23 sec. East, with the South line of said 17.25 sere tract, said 5.72 sere tract, and said 5.00 sere tract, passing a 1/2" Iron Rod Found at the South common corner of said 5.72 sere tract and said 5.00 sere tract at 1,450.81 feet and continuing for a total distance of 1,866.20 feet to the POINT OF REGINNING AND CONTAINING 148.12 ACRES OF LAND.

(1) When the writ is executed:

(A) deliver possession of the premises to CSD Van Zandt LLC;

(B) instruct Udo Birnbaum and/or all persons claiming under him to leave the

premises immediately, and, if the persons fail to comply, physically remove them;

(C) instruct Udo Birnbaum to remove, or to allow CSD Van Zandt LLC or other

persons acting under your supervision to remove, all personal property from the

premises other than personal property claimed to be owned by CSD Van Zandt

LLC; and,

(D) place, or have an authorized person place, the removed personal property

outside at a nearby location, but not blocking a public sidewalk, passageway, or

street and not while it is raining, sleeting, or snowing, with the exception of

circumstances existing under Texas Property Code Sec. 24.0061 (d-1).

The officer serving this Writ, at the officer's discretion, may engage the services of a bonded

or insured warehouseman to remove and store, subject to applicable law, part or all of the property

at no cost to CSD Van Zandt LLC or the officer executing the Writ. The officer may not require

CSD Van Zandt LLC to store the property.

NOTICE TO OFFICER: Under Section 7.003, Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code,

the officer is not liable for damages resulting from the execution of the Writ if the officer executes

the Writ in good faith and with reasonable diligence.

SIGNED this ____ day of ____ 2023.

3

JUDGE PRESIDING

Writ of Possession of Premises

CN: 22-00105; CSD Van Zandt LLC v. Udo Birnbaum

Van Zandt County, Texas

RETURN

Came to hand on the day of	20)23, at	o'cloc	km.,	and
executed at	, Van	Zandt	County,	Texas,	at
o'clockm. on the day of _		2023,	by placing (CSD Van Z	Zandt
LLC in possession of the property described in a	accordance	with the te	erms of the W	^y rit.	
			Precinct OUNTY, TE		
	BY				